# STATE OF ILLINOIS - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 160 NORTH LASALLE STREET SUITE C-1300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

St. Clair & Madison Counties From Kinney Contractors, Inc.	) )
OBJECTOR,	) )
v.	) IDOL FILE NO: 2025-H-RP08-2347
Jane R. Flanagan, Director of the Illinois Department of Labor, and The Illinois Department of Labor	,
RESPONDENT(S),	) )

THIS MATTER COMING on September 3, 2024, to be heard on the parties Joint Motion to Continue the Pre-Hearing scheduled for **September 5, 2024**, to be heard pursuant to Prevailing Wage Act ("PWA"), 820 ILCS 130, and in accordance with 56 Illinois Administrative Code § 120.400 – 670, all parties having been duly notified and this Administrative Law Judge advised on the premises.

**ORDER** 

### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. The joint motion to Continue the Pre-Hearing scheduled for **September** 5, 2024, is **GRANTED**.
- 2. The pre-hearing scheduled for September 5, 2024 is stricken.
- 3. This matter is continued for a telephonic status on all matters including but not limited to intervention, clarification, and simplification of issues, hearing to **September 11, 2024, at 10:00 a.m**. The undersigned will initiate the conference call.

Entered: September 4, 2024

/s/ Michelle S. Bryant-Smith
Michelle S. Bryant-Smith
Administrative Law Judge
Illinois Department of Labor
160 North LaSalle St., Suite C-1300
Chicago, IL 60601
V: 312-793-1805
dol.hearings@illinois.gov

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	)
	)
COUNTY OF COOK	)

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Under penalties as provided by law, including pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, I <u>Blanca Rodriguez</u>, a non-attorney, affirm, certify or on oath state, that I served notice of the attached Order upon all parties to this case, or their agents appointed to receive service of process, by enclosing a copy of the Order in Case No. <u>2025-H-RP08-2347</u> and a copy of the Certificate of Service in an envelope addressed to each party or party's agent at the respective address shown on the order or on the Certificate of Service, having caused each envelope to be served by U.S. Mail with postage prepaid at 555 W. Monroe St, Chicago, Illinois, 60661, on the day of September 4, 2024, prior to 4:30 p.m.

St. Clair & Madison Counties from Kinney Contractors, Inc. Nancy Davenport, Human Resources / Payroll 19342 E. Frontage Road Raymond, IL 62560 (217) 229-3322

### HAND DELIVERED:

Nicholas Bedenk Associate General Counsel Illinois Department of Labor 160 S. LaSalle St., Ste. C-1300 Chicago IL 60601 Nicholas.Bedenk@Illinois.gov

Jane R. Flanagan Director of Labor Illinois Department of Labor 160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-1300 Chicago, IL 60601

## \_/s/Blanca Rodriguez

Office Associate
Illinois Department of Labor